



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1091/2025**
META INTELLIGENCE PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

MADHUR SINGHAL

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Ria Yadav (VC), Advocate

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

% **15.12.2025**

I.A. No. 31359/2025 on behalf of the plaintiff under Order VI Rule 16 for striking out of impugned scandalous, vexatious or unnecessary pleading.

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the defendant who presses for an opportunity to file a response.
2. Let the reply be filed by 09.01.2026, with an advance copy of the same to the opposite side. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed thereafter by 24.01.2026.
3. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 30.01.2026. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 30.01.2026, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 15, 2025/sk