



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1091/2025**

META INTELLIGENCE PRIVATE LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Ravilochan Daliparthi, Advocate
versus

MADHUR SINGHALDefendant

Through: Ms. Ria Yadav, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **18.12.2025**

CCP (O) 110/2025 (contempt petition under Article 215 of the Constitution of India read with Sections 11 and 12 of the Contempt Of Courts Act, 1971 for wilful disobedience of the orders dated 10.10.2025)

I.A. 31814/2025 (for bringing on record additional documents)

1. This is an application filed by the Respondent for bringing on record additional documents.
2. Learned counsel for the Petitioner states that along with the WhatsApp chat snapshot, the applicant/defendant has also placed on record its entire chat with Mr. Rishabh Jain from 07.06.2024 till 27.11.2024.
3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsel for the non-applicant/Petitioner accepts notice. He states that without in any manner admitting to the inferences or the allegations made in the application, he has no objection to the documents being taken on record.
5. In view of the aforesaid submissions, the application is allowed and



the documents are taken on record, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the non-applicant/Petitioner.

6. The application is disposed of.

I.A. 31811/2025

7. This is an application filed on behalf of the plaintiff under Section 151 CPC seeking extension of time to file certificate under Section 63(4)(c) of the Bhartiya Sakshya Adhiniyam, 2023 and declaration under Order XI Rule 6(3) of the Code of Civil Procedure Code, 1908 (as amended by Commercial Courts Act, 2015).

8. The application is allowed subject to the certificate under Section 63(4)(c) of the Bhartiya Sakshya Adhiniyam, 2023 and declaration under Order XI Rule 6(3) of the Code of Civil Procedure Code, 1908 being filed within a period of two (2) weeks.

9. The application is disposed of.

I.A. 31475/2025

10. This is an application filed under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 and Chapter 7 Rule 5 of the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018, seeking condonation of delay in filing the replication.

11. With the consent of the parties, the application is taken up for hearing on board.

12. For the reasons recorded in the application, the delay of one (01) day in filing the replication is condoned. The replication is directed to be taken on record.

13. The application is disposed of.

CS(COMM) 1091/2025

14. Learned counsel for the defendant requests for exemption of the



physical appearance of the defendant. She states that the defendant may be granted liberty to join the proceedings through video conferencing.

15. The liberty as prayed for is granted.

16. It is clarified that the matter will be taken up on the next date of hearing at the '*end of the board*' on **30.01.2026**.

17. List on **30.01.2026** at the '*end of the board*'.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

DECEMBER 18, 2025/msh